REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
AND RECORD OF ACTION

June 27, 2023

FROM
BRENDON BIGGS, Director, Department of Public Works — Solid Waste Management

SUBJECT

Amendment to Solid Waste Handling Franchise Agreement with CR&R Incorporated for County
Franchise Area 20

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Franchise Agreement No. 22-1208 with CR&R
Incorporated, updating Exhibit A: Provided Services, updating description language, Exhibit
A-1: Services to be Provided, updating the collection frequency, and Exhibit E: Rates,
updating reduction of various rates, and the term, for County Franchise Area 20.

2. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer or the Director of the Department of Public Works to
approve and execute any non-substantive revisions to the Franchise Agreement, subject to
review and approval by County Counsel.

(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Director, 387-7906)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County
Cost) as the Department of Public Works - Solid Waste Management Division (SWMD) is
financed by fee revenue. SWMD establishes the Refuse Franchise Fee, which is included in the
County Fee Ordinance and is utilized to manage the franchise agreements to meet the mandate
of providing solid waste handling services in the unincorporated areas of the County. Sufficient
appropriation and revenue are included in SWMD’s 2022-23 budget and will be included in
future recommended budgets.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The proposed Amendment No. 1 to Franchise Agreement No. 22-1208 with CR&R Incorporated
(CR&R) will approve a revised rate sheet in Zone 20A (Baldy Mesa and Oak Hills) that reduces
the residential bundled cart rate, provides weekly collection of residential recycling carts instead
of bi-weekly; adds the inclusion of recycling and organic carts with residential and commercial
refuse bin service at no extra cost; and reduces the extra recycling and organics cart rate for
refuse bin customers. It also approves a revised rate sheet in Zone 20C (Cajon Junction and
sphere of Phelan) that removes residential and commercial container removal and
reinstatement fees for delinquent accounts and corrects rates for roll-off container services in
order to include landfill disposal facility fees in the total rates, which were incorrectly totaled.
Additionally, the recommended amendment also revises the contract term from an evergreen

Iltem 84
Page 1 of 3



Amendment to Solid Waste Handling Franchise Agreement with CR&R
Incorporated for County Franchise Area 20
June 27, 2023

agreement, with automatic renewal on July 1, to a revised 10-year fixed term, with an option to
extend for two additional years.

The County’s Solid Waste Handling Franchise Agreements (Agreements) were initially adopted
by the Board of Supervisors (Board) on May 19, 1998 (Item No. 57) to provide affordable solid
waste handling services that protects the health and safety of the community and establishes
waste reduction and recycling programs in compliance with the Integrated Waste Management
Act of 1989 (AB 939).

Pursuant to Proposition 218 requirements, property owners were mailed a notice indicating the
County’s intent to consider a renewal of the cost of living adjustment methodology and new
rates for solid waste collection and disposal services charged by the County’s solid waste
collection franchisees in order to comply with SB 1383, proposed changes in rates for the
services provided through the Agreements, and also the proposed rate adjustment
methodologies used to calculate the annual Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) that will be used
beginning July 1, 2023. The Proposition 218 notices were mailed on or before October 28,
2022. Each owner/tenant had at least 45 days to submit a written protest to the proposed rates
and COLA calculation methodology. A subsequent Proposition 218 hearing was held before the
Board on December 13, 2022.

The majority of the current Agreements (including Agreement No. 22-1208) were substantially
revised and restated and subsequently approved by the Board on December 13, 2022 (Item No.
91) to include new services and rates to ensure County compliance with the California Short-
Lived Climate Pollutant Act of 2016 (Senate Bill (SB) 1383).

The proposed updates to the rates through this Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 22-1208
do not increase the rates or decrease the services provided that were outlined in the Proposition
218 notices mailed out on October 28, 2022, and therefore do not require a subsequent
Proposition 218 hearing.

PROCUREMENT
Not applicable.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Jolena Grider, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on June 6, 2023; Finance (Carl Lofton, Administrative Analyst, 387-5404) on June 15,
2023; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive
Officer, 387-5423) on June 16, 2023.

Iltem 84
Page 2 of 3



Amendment to Solid Waste Handling Franchise Agreement with CR&R
Incorporated for County Franchise Area 20
June 27, 2023

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors
San Bernardino County
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Curt Hagman
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

AN
|

cc: PW/SWM- Meeka w/agree
Contractor- C/O PW/SWM w/agree
File- w/agree

LA 07/6/2023

Iltem 84
Page 3 of 3



THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
22-1208A-1

'SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY SAP Number

Public Works

Department Contract Representative = Darren Meeka, Deputy Director

Telephone Number 909-386-8701

Contractor CR&R INCORPORATED
Contractor Representative ALEX BRAICOVICH
Telephone Number (951) 657-7516

Contract Term July 1, 2023-June 30, 2033

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

Amendment No. 1, dated June 27, 2023 to Agreement No. 22-1208, dated
December 13, 2022 between the County of San Bernardino and CR&R
INCORPORATED for the collection and transportation of solid waste and other
services in County Franchise Area 20.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Complian Reviewed/Appgoved by Department
e Ul con | v ot i | 2

Jolena Grider, Deputy/County Counsel Ardy Silao, P.E4Contract Compliance Officer Brer@on Biggs, Difecfor

Date (9/533’/ 2= Date é/ Zéﬂ‘o 4 } Date é / ;6 /}J }}

PAGE1OF 6



Amendment No. 1
to AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND CR&R
INCORPORATED
FOR THE COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION OF SOLID WASTE AND OTHER SERVICES DATED December 13,
2022
IN COUNTY FRANCHISE AREA 20

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022 (ltem No. 91), the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved County
Contract No. 22-1208 with CR&R INCORPORATED (“Grantee”) to provide for the collection and
transportation of solid waste and other services (the “Franchise Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the County and the Grantee desire to amend specific sections of the Franchise Agreement in
the better interests of the parties and the residents and businesses of the unincorporated areas of San
Bernardino County located within County Franchise Area 20 and revise, replace, or add the following
exhibits:

1. Revise Exhibit “A”- Provided Services
2. Replace Exhibit “A-1"- Services to be Provided
3. Replace Exhibit “E"”: Rate Sheets

NOW THEREFORE, the Contract is amended as follows:

1. Section 4(a) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
Section 4 Term

(a) The initial Term of this Franchise Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2023 and expire on June
30, 2033. The Term of this Franchise Agreement may be extended for two (2) additional years on July
1, 2033 at the County’s sole option. Should the County desire to extend the term, the County shall give
the Grantee written notice of extension no later than two (2) years prior to the initial termination date
of June 30, 2033 (June 30, 2031). Should the County choose not to extend the Term, this Franchise
Agreement shall remain in effect for the balance of the Term then outstanding.

(1) Transition to Next Company. Prior to, and at the end of, the Term, or in the event this Franchise
Agreement is terminated by either party, or for cause prior to the end of the Term, Grantee shall
cooperate fully with County, and any subsequent Solid Waste enterprise the County designates,
to ensure a smooth transition of services. Grantee’s cooperation shall include, but not be limited
to, providing both the Director and subsequent Solid Waste enterprise with route lists, billing
information, lists of gate or other access codes, and information needed for entry to service areas,
Container placement areas by address, levels of service including any special needs or services
required by each location, and other operating records needed to service all premises covered by
this Franchise Agreement. In recognition of the Subscriber’s inherent difficulty or inability to store
two sets of Containers, Grantee shall remove its Containers in coordination with the distribution
of Containers by the incoming service provider. Grantee shall cooperate with the County and
incoming service provider in agreeing to the timing of Container removal; if Grantee and the
County cannot agree on a phase-out schedule and Grantee does not remove Containers in a
timely manner that requires Subscribers to store two (2) Containers, County, incoming service
provider, or another entity may remove Grantee’s Containers and seek cost reimbursement from
Grantee through Security or other means. The failure to cooperate with County following
termination shall be conclusively presumed to be grounds for specific performance of this
covenant and/or other equitable relief necessary to enforce this covenant.

PAGE 2 OF 6



Grantee shall, to the maximum extent feasible, provide a new service provider with all keys,
security codes and remote controls used to access garages and Bin enclosures. Grantee shall be
responsible for coordinating transfer immediately after Grantee’s final pickups, so as not to
disrupt service. Grantee shall provide Director with detailed route sheets containing service
names and addresses, billing names and addresses, monthly rate, and service levels (quantity,
material type, and size of Containers and pickup days) at least ninety (90} days prior to the
transition date and provide an updated list two (2) weeks before the transition and a final list of
changes the day befare the transition. Grantee shall provide means of access to the new service
provider at least one (1) full calendar day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) prior to the
first day of Collection by another party, and always within sufficient time so as not to impede in
any way the new service provider from easily servicing all Containers.

Grantee shall provide documentation of any Subscriber that declines a request to provide keys,
security codes, and/or remote controls used to access garages and Bin enclosures.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantee shall not be required to disclose or provide information
that is otherwise protected by applicable California privacy laws.

2. Section 13.2(a)(2) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Section 13.2 Adjustments to Total Rate — Residential, Commercial, and Roll-Off Service

(a) Cost of Living Adjustment

(2) Cost Components for Rate Adjustment Indices. The approved rates consist of the
following cost component categories: Designated Landfill Disposal Facility Fee, Fuel, and
Service, and Other Operations. Initial component weightings to be used for the first rate
adjustment are shown in the tables attached as Exhibits “H-1” and “H-2” — (Rate
Adjustment Indices and Initial Cost Component Weightings). Each cost component may
be adjusted by the change in the corresponding index shown in the exhibit. See
subsections (3) through (5) below for detailed rate adjustment procedures. For the
Residential Bundled Cart Standard Service Rate adjustments effective 7/1/2023 only, the
service component will be held at the July 1, 2022 figure.

3. Exhibit A, Section (a)(1)(A)(iv) is added as follows:

(a) Approved Collection Program(s)

(1) Zone A

(A) Three-Container System (Blue, Green, and Gray/Black Containers)

(iv) Gray/Black Container Waste (Gray/Black Container). Grantee shall provide
Gray/Black Containers to Subscribers for Collection of non-organic and non-
Recyclable Solid Waste. Grantee shall Transport the Gray/Black Container Waste to:
(i) the Designated Landfill Disposal Facility; or, {ii) the Designated Transfer Facility
for Transfer and Transport to the Designated Landfill Disposal Facility, as specified
in Exhibit “J.” Grantee may allow carpets and textiles to be placed in the Gray/Black
Containers. Prohibited Container Contaminants shall not be knowingly Collected in
the Gray/Black Containers.

PAGE3 OF 6



4. Exhibit A, Section (b)(2) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
(b) Single-Family and Multi-Family Residential Services

(2) Bin Collection Service. Grantee shall provide Solid Waste, Recyclables, and/or Organic Waste
Bin service to Single-Family Subscribers that request these services and Multi-Family
Subscribers not receiving Cart service. Grantee shall Collect and remove all Discarded Materials
that have been placed, kept, or accumulated in Bins from the property of Subscribers receiving
Bin service, at least once per week, and more frequently if required to handle the Discarded
Materials generated at the premises where the Bins are located. Bin sizes and Collection
frequencies offered are to be, at a minimum, consistent with the sizes and frequencies listed
in Exhibit “A-1” at rates specified in Exhibit “E.” Residential Subscribers electing to have Bin
service shall Source-Separate Solid Waste, Recyclables, and Organic Waste in separate
Collection Containers (Bin and/or Cart), as applicable. Residential Subscribers requesting a Solid
Waste Bin shall be provided with one (1) Recyclables Cart and one (1) Organic Waste Cart at no
additional charge, as applicable. Special consideration shall be given when determining the
pickup areas to ensure that the flow of traffic is not impeded. Interference with traffic flow may
occur from time to time during the provision of service. Repeated, reasonable public
complaints about unreasonable interference with traffic flows may constitute a violation of this
Franchise Agreement. Grantee shall provide the following services:

(A) Zone A: Solid Waste, Recyclables, and/or Organic Waste Bin service to Single-Family
Subscribers that request these services, and Multi-Family Subscribers not receiving Cart
service.(B) Zone C: Solid Waste to Single-Family Subscribers that request these services,
and Multi-Family Subscribers not receiving Cart service.

5. Exhibit A, Section (c)(1) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
(c) Commercial Business and Industrial Complexes

(1) Bin Collection Service (Standard Service). Unless otherwise required under Applicable
Law or regulation, once per week Grantee shali Collect the Discarded Materials (including
Bulky Waste that has been placed in a closed Bin and excepting metallic white goods and
Hazardous Waste) that have been placed, kept or accumulated for Collection in Discarded
Materials Bins. Subscribers requesting a Solid Waste Bin shall be provided with one (1)
Recyclables Cart and one (1) Organic Waste Cart at no additional charge, as applicable. Bin
sizes and Collection frequencies offered are to be, at a minimum, consistent with the sizes
and frequencies listed in Exhibit “A-1" at rates specified in Exhibit “E.” Subscribers may lease
from Grantee or third party’s compaction equipment that may be attached to Bins. The
provision of compaction equipment is outside the scope of the Franchise Agreement.
Grantee shall provide the following Bin Collection services to Subscribers, unless Subscribers
utilize Cart Collection service for one or all of the material streams:

(A) Zone A. Source Separated Discarded Materials in the appropriate Gray/Black,
Blue, and Green Container for each material type.

(B) Zone C. Source Separated Discarded Materials in the appropriate
Gray/Black Container and/or Blue Container for each material type. Grantee
shall also provide an Organic Waste Recycling Program and Recyclables
Recycling Program as required by Exhibit A, Sections (c)(8) and (c)(9).

PAGE4 OF 6



6. Exhibit A, Section (e}(1)(A) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
{e) Special Collection Programs.
{1) Bulky Waste Collection
(A) Single-Family and Multi-Family Residential all-inclusive Cart Collection Service Subscribers.
Grantee shall provide Bulky Waste pickup service to all Residential Subscribers. Each Residential
Subscriber with Cart service, shall be entitled to three (3) Bulky Waste pickups per calendar year
at no additional charge.

Subscribers may put out up to five (5) Bulky Waste items at each pickup. Grantee may instruct
Subscribers to provide Grantee with a minimum of seven (7) Business Days (excluding Saturday,
Sunday, and holidays) notice for the items that shall be Collected on the Subscriber’s regular
Collection day.

Residential Subscribers that exceed the number of free pickups may receive Bulky Waste
Collection under the same terms for a fee, in accordance with Exhibit “E.”

Grantee shall notify all Residential Subscribers annually of this service. New Subscribers shall be
notified of this service upon request of Collection services.

Subscribers that exceed the number of items per pickup may incur a charge in accordance with
Exhibit “E.”

7. Exhibit A, Section (h)(3)(D) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
{(h} Public Education and Outreach

(3) On-Going Education Requirements.

(D) Residential Subscriber Quarterly Newsletter. Not less than four (4) times per year during
each calendar year, Grantee shall be responsible for all costs incurred for the production
and mailing of quarterly newsletters. Grantee shall allow Subscribers to opt-out of the
mailed quarterly newsletter and instead receive a digital quarterly newsletter instead.
The County reserves the right to provide information to be included in the newsletters.
Newsletters shall be submitted to the County allowing at least five (5) Business Days for
prior review and approval.

8. Exhibit “A-1"- Services to Be Provided is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 2023 Exhibit “A-1,”
which is attached and incorporated by reference.

9. Exhibit “E”: Rate Sheets are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 2023 Exhibit “E”: Rate Sheets,
which are attached and incorporated by reference.

10. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in effect.

PAGES5 OF 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino and the Contractor have
each caused this Agreement to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers on its respective

behalf.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Y

Dawn Row%,/Chair, Board of Supervisors

JUN 27 2023

Dated:

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

cl _{;-%ﬁ‘"ﬁggrﬁ‘@upervisors
6F the@ouinty BF5an Bernardino
QY g &Q R

y P == ‘s

ﬁ'i Z R ; ‘(‘;‘_'..-
QA B, N NG A &
N Ny 1453 . a y.
\\Q\\"’Pﬂq e "(O«b\ V.4
> & P o d
Wy RDINO & g5

L
S S

CR&R Incorporated

By: -

(Authorﬁeﬂsignagure -signin bile
ink)
Name: \pﬂ\ll«o Q@MME}’*—%%

(Print or type name of person signing

contract)
Title: CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
(Print or Type)
: >
z/ Z
Dated: 4) / 7/ ' o

Address: 1706 GOETZ RD.
PERRIS, CA. 92570

PAGE 6 OF 6



2023 EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

(Revised June 2023)
County Franchise Area: 20
Zone (if applicable): Zone A
Effective: 7/1/2023
Uniform: Residential and Commercial
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

(Residential & Commercial Services will be uniform)

Single Family Collection
Curbside Gray/Black Waste Service

Collection: X Automated Manual
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 2 Times/Week
Containers: 1 Number
64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Property Owner
Gray/Black Waste Bin Service
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 2 Times/Week
Containers: 1.5 to 4 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Single Family Diversion Programs (Materials Collected apply to all Container sizes)
Recycling Cart
Collection: X Automated Manual
Pick up Frequency: 1 Time/Week
Containers: 1 Number
64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Property Owner
Recycling Bin
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 1 Times/Week
Containers: 2 to 4 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Materials Collected: X Aluminum Cans X Metal Coat Hangers
X Cardboard X Mixed Paper
X Catalogs X Newspaper
X Computer Paper X Phone Books
X Glass Containers X Plastics # __to#
X Junk Mail X Magazines
X Tin Cans
SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT PAGE A1-1 EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED



Organic Waste Cart

Collection: X Automated Manual
Pick up Frequency: 1 Times/Week
Containers: 1 Number
64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Property Owner
Organic Waste Bin
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 1 Times/Week
Containers: 2 to 2 Cubic yard Commercial bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Materials Collected: X Grass Clippings X Leaves
X Tree Trimmings X Brush
X Prunings X Shrub Trimmings
X Weeds X Twigs & Small Branches
X Food Waste and Food Soiled Paper
Single Family Residential Education Plan
Workshops As needed Times/Year*
Public Events As needed Times/Year*
Press Releases As needed Times/Year*
Brochures New customers/customer request Times/Year
Newsletters 4 Times/Year

* In conjunction with SWMD

Bulky Item Collection
Collection Program

Frequency
Schedule:
Collection Day:

Notification of Program:

Maximum Collection:
Additional Collection:

CRT Collection
Frequency:
Schedule:
Collection Day:

Notification of Program:

Maximum Collection:
Additional Collection:

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

3 Times/Year

1 Week Before
_ X Regular Scheduled Day _X Other
X Mail X Phone Call
5 ofitems
X Yes (with a fee) No
3 Times/Year
1 WeekBefore
_X __ Regular Scheduled Day X Other
X Mail X Phone Call
2 ofitems
X Yes(with a fee) No
PAGE A1-2 EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED



COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Bin Collection
Gray/Black Waste Bin Service

Pick up Frequency: 1 to 6 Times/Week
Containers: 2 to 4 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Recycling Bin Service
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 2 Times/Week
Containers: 2 to 3 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Materials Collected: X Aluminum Cans X Metal Coat Hangers
X Cardboard X Mixed Paper
X Catalogs X Newspaper
X Computer Paper X Phone Books
X Glass Containers X Plastics # __to#
X Junk Mail X Magazines
X Tin Cans
Organic Waste Bin Service
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 1 Times/Week
Containers: 2 to 2 Cubic yard Commercial bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Materials Collected: X Grass Clippings X Leaves
X Tree Trimmings X Brush
X Prunings X Shrub Trimmings
X Weeds X Twigs & Small Branches
X Food Waste and Food Soiled Paper
Cart Collection
Gray/Black Waste Cart Service
Collection: X Automated Manual
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 6 Times/Week
Containers: 1 Number
64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Business Owner
Notes:
Recycling Cart Service
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 1 Times/Week
Containers: 64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Materials Collected: X Aluminum Cans X Metal Coat Hangers
X Cardboard X Mixed Paper
X Catalogs X Newspaper
X Computer Paper X Phone Books
X Glass Containers X Plastics # _to#
X Junk Mail X Magazines
X Tin Cans
SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT PAGE A1-3 EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED



Organic Waste Cart Service
Collection:
Pick up Frequency:
Containers:

Provided By:

Materials Collected:

Roll-Off Service
Frequency:
Container:
Notes:

Other Services

Temporary Bin
Container:
Charges Include:
Frequency:

Prohibited Materials:

Cleaning Fee
Notes:

Pull OQut Service (Bins)
Notes:

Large Item Collection
Notes:

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

X Automated Manual
1 Times/Week
1 Number
64 Gallon Cart
X Hauler Property Owner
X Grass Clippings X Leaves
X Tree Trimmings X Brush
X Prunings X Shrub Trimmings
X Weeds X Twigs & Small Branches
X Food Waste and Food Soiled Paper
10 Days Usage
10 to 40 Cubic Yards
3&6 Cubic Yard Containers Available
X Delivery, Removal, Disposal
7 Days Usage
X Dirt X Rock X  Concrete

RESIDENTIAL CONTAINER CLEANING FEE AND COMMERCIAL
ENCLOSURE CLEANOUT FEE TO BE CHARGED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH EXHIBIT “E.”

LESS THAN 25 FEET-NO CHARGE

EXCESS OF 25 FEET- AVAILABLE WITH CHARGE

PAGE A1-4

PROVIDED SERVICES



County Franchise Area: 20

Zone (if applicable): Zone C
Effective: 7/1/2023
Uniform: No Uniform Handling
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Single Family Collection
Curbside Gray/Black Waste Service
Collection: X Automated Manual
Pick up Frequency: 1 Times/Week
Containers: 2 Number
64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Property Owner
Gray/Black Waste Bin Service
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 2 Times/Week
Containers: 1.5 to 4 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Single Family Diversion Programs (Materials Collected apply to all Container types)
Recycling Cart
Collection: X Automated Manual
Pick up Frequency: 1 Times/Week
Containers: 1 Number
64 Gallon Cart
Provided By: X Hauler Property Owner
Recycling Bin
Pick up Frequency: 1 to 1 Times/Week
Containers: 2 to 3 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
Provided By: X Hauler Other
Materials Collected: X Aluminum Cans X Metal Coat Hangers
X Cardboard X Mixed Paper
X Catalogs X Newspaper
X Computer Paper X Phone Books
X Glass Containers X Plastics# _to#
X Junk Mail X Magazines
X Tin Cans

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT PAGE A1-5 PROVIDED SERVICES



Organic Waste Bin — N/A

Pick up Frequency: to Times/Week
Containers: to Cubic yard Commercial bins
Provided By: Hauler Other
Materials Collected: Grass Clippings Leaves
Tree Trimmings Brush
Prunings Shrub Trimmings
Weeds Twigs & Small Branches

Food Waste and Food Soiled Paper

Single Family Residential Education Plan

Workshops As needed Times/Year*
Public Events As needed Times/Year*
Press Releases As needed Times/Year*
Brochures New customers/customer request Times/Year
Newsletters 4 Times/Year

* In conjunction with SWMD

Bulky Item Collection
Collection Program

Frequency 3
Schedule: 1 Week Before
Collection Day: X Regular Scheduled Day X Other
Notification: X Mail X Phone Call
Maximum 5 of items
Collection:
Additional X Yes (with a fee) No
Collection:

CRT Collection
Frequency: _3  Times/Year
Schedule: _1  Week Before
Collection Day: _X Regular Scheduled Day X Other
Notification: _ X Mail X Phone Call
Maximum Collection: _2  ofitems
Additional Collection: _X Yes (with a fee) No

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT PAGE A1-6 EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED



COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Bin Collection

Gray/Black Waste Bin Service
Pick up Frequency:
Containers:
Provided By:

Recycling Bin Service
Pick up Frequency:
Containers:
Provided By:

Materials Collected:

Cart Collection

Gray/Black Waste Cart Service — N/A
Collection:
Pick up Frequency:
Containers:

Provided By:
Notes:

Recycling Barrel Service — N/A
Pick up Frequency:
Containers:
Provided By:

Materials Collected:

Roll-Off Service
Frequency:
Container:
Notes:

Other Services

Temporary Bin
Container:
Charges Include:
Frequency:

Prohibited Materials:

Locking Lids

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

1 to 6 Times/Week
2 to 4 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
X Hauler Other
1 to 2 Times/Week
2 to 3 Cubic Yard Commercial Grade Bins
X Hauler Other
X Aluminum Cans X Metal Coat Hangers
X Cardboard X Mixed Paper
X Catalogs X Newspaper
X Computer Paper X Phone Books
X Glass Containers X Plastics # __to#
X Junk Mail X Magazines
X Tin Cans
Automated Manual
to Times/Week
Number
Gallon Cart
Hauler Business Owner
to Times/Week
Gallon Cart
Hauler Other
Aluminum Cans Metal Coat Hangers
Cardboard Mixed Paper
Catalogs Newspaper
Computer Paper Phone Books
Glass Containers Plastics # __to#
Junk Mail Magazines
Tin Cans
10 Days Usage
10 to 40 Cubic Yards

3&6

Cubic Yard Containers Available

X Delivery, Removal, Disposal

7 Days Usage
X Dirt X

PAGE A1-7

Rock X

Concrete

EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED



Notes: AVAILABLE WITH CHARGE

Cleaning Fee
Notes: RESIDENTIAL CONTAINER CLEANING FEE AND COMMERCIAL
ENCLOSURE CLEANOUT FEE TO BE CHARGED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH EXHIBIT “E.”

Pull Out Service (Bins)
Notes: LESS THAN 25 FEET- NO CHARGE
EXCESS OF 25 FEET- AVAILABLE WITH CHARGE

Large Item Collection
Notes:

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT PAGE A1-8 EXHIBIT A-1 SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED



2023 EXHIBIT E: RATE SHEET
CFA 20A- UNINCORP AREA EAST OF PHELAN-PINON HILLS/BALDY MESA
(REVISED AND ADJUSTED JUNE 2023 TO BE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2023)

RESIDENTIAL CART SERVICE (adjusted as Residential)
SERVICE CATEGORY RATE

Carts 3 (64) gallons Trash, Recy, Organics S 4095 per month
Additional Cart {64) gallons $ 12.20 per month
Pull Out Service s 18.25 per month
Container Cleaning Fee $ 67.46 per occurrence
Butky item Pickup $ 29.38 peritem
Walk-In Service S 22.85 permonth
Account Set Up Fee - New Customer $ 29.92 per occurrence
Residential Cart extra pick-up fee S 17.41 per occurrence
Cart Delivery - Lost Cart S 57.66 per occurrence
Additional Cart Delivery $ 17.41 per occurrence
Burned /Damaged Cart Replacement Fee $ 57.66 per occurrence
Cart Replacement {more than 1 per year) S 17.41 per occurrence
RESIDENTIAL BIN SERVICE {adj d as i 1/ Refuse bin will also include 1 64-gallon recycling and organics cart at no additional cost)
SERVICE CATEGORY FREQUENCY (PER WEEK)
1X 2X

REFUSE

64 Gallon Cart S 2089 | S 38.81

15¢Y $ 98.87 :

2¢CY S 13187 S 244.96

3CY B 19782 $ 367.52

4CY $ 263.68 | S 489.78
RECYCLING

64 Gallon Cart (extra) $ 12.20

2CY $ 120.26

3CY $ 180.35

4CY $ 236.92
ORGANICS

64 Gallon Cart {extra) S 12.20

2CY $ 320.26

RESIDENTIAL BIN SERVICE SPECIAL CHARGES (adj d as Residential)

SERVICE CATEGORY RATE
Extra Pick Up {per occurrence) 100.38 per occurrence
Bin Exchange {once per year) - per occurrence
Bin Exchange (in excess of ance per year) 87.04 per occurrence
Bulky ltem Pickup S 29.38 peritem
Account Set Up Fee - New Customer s 28.92 per occurrence
Residential Cart extra pick-up fee 3 17.41 per occurrence
Cart Delivery - Lost Cart $ 57.66 per occurrence
Additional Cart Delivery S 17.41 per occurrence
Burned /Damaged Cart Replacement Fee S 57.66 per occurrence
Cart Replacement (more than 1 per year) $ 17.41 per occurrence
COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICE (adjusted as C cial/ Refuse bin will also include 1 64-gallon recycling and organics cart at no additional cost}
SERVICE CATEGORY FREQUENCY (PER WEEK}
x 2X 3X 4X SX 6X
REFUSE
64 Gallon S 26631 $ 50.44 $ 7427 1 S 98.09 | § 121911 §$ 145.73
2CY $ 168,08 | $ 31842 | $ 46883 | $ 619,19 | 76958 | $ 919.97
3CY S 26077 1 S 46763 1 S 683.08 | & 89851 | S 1,114.03 | $ 1,329.35
acy S 33428 | $ 619.81 | S 905.27 | $ 1,19070 | § 1,476.15 | $ 1,761.69
RECYCLING
64 Gallon {extra) $ 12.13
20y [ 159.67 | § 302.51
3cy S 247,73
ORGANICS
64 Gallon {extra) $ 12.13
2CY S 318.50

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT E-1 EXHIBIT E - RATES



COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICE SPECIAL CHARGES {adjusted as Commercial)

2023 EXHIBIT E: RATE SHEET

CFA 20A- UNINCORP AREA EAST OF PHELAN-PINON HILLS/BALDY MESA
(REVISED AND ADJUSTED JUNE 2023 TO BE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2023)

SERVICE CATEGORY RATE
Extra Pick Up $ 91.94 peroccurrence
3 CY clean up bin $ 193.36  per occurrence
6 CY clean up hin $ 386.71 per occurrence
Bin Exchange (once per year) S - per occurrence
Bin Exchange {in excess of once per year} S 86,56 per occurrence
Bulky item Pickup 3 29.21  peritem
Account Set Up Fee - New Customer 3 29.76  per occurrence
Delivery/Removal Fee - Cart or Bin $ 29.21  peroccurrence
Overage Fee/handled as an extra pickup $ 57.35 peroccurrence
Bin Relocation Fee S 57.35 peroccurrence
Bin Rollout Fee: Less than 25' $ - permonth
Bin Rollout Fee in Excess of 25' $ 51.94 per month
Enclosure Clean Out Fee S 150,40 per hour
Replacement of Stolen Bin S 627.56 perbin
Scout Service $ 5194 per month
False Run Fee - 3YD/6YD $ 57.35 per occurrence
ROLLOFF SERVICE
MAXIMUM
TONNAGE SERVICE (1) LANDFiLL DISPOSAL OTHER DISPOSAL FEE (3) TOTAL RATE
SERVICE CATEGORY INCLUDEDIN FACILITY FEE (2)
TOTAL RATE
PER TON TOTAL FEE PER TON {4) TOTAL FEE
REFUSE
10 CY box {up to 7.5 tons) 7.5 $ 36893 | $ 6149 | $ 461.18 S 830.11
20 CY box {up to 3.5 tons) 3.5 $ 368.94 | $ 6149 | § 215.22 $ 584.16
30 CY box (up to 4 tons) 4 S 36893 | § 61491 S 245.96 $ 614.89
40 CY box {up to 4 tons) 4 $ 36893 | § 61491 § 245.96 S 614.89 |
Compactor Haul {5) S 435.90 $ 435.80
Roll Off Rental After 10 Days $ 1446 perday
Roll-Off - New Account Set Up Fee 3 16.68 per occurrence
Roll Off - Container Delivery 5 76.73 peroccurrence
Roll Off - False Run Fee S 76.73  per occurrence
Roll Off - Relocation Box Fee 5 76.73 per occurrence
Roll Off - Del. Account Re-Instatement Fee $ 76.73 _ peroccurrence

(1} Roll-off service is adjusted by the percentage change in the roll-off operating component.
{2} Landfill disposal facility fee is equal to the San Bernardino County Landfill gate rate multiplied by the maximum tonnage included in the total rate.
{3) Other Disposal Fee is adjusted by the percentage change in the roli-off landfill disposal fee perton,

{4) Other Disposal Fee per ton shown for information purposes; calculated by dividing the total pr:
{5) Landfill disposal facility fee is equal to the San Bernardino County Landfill gate rate

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

ing fee by the

ltiplied by the actual delivered.

E2

EXHIBIT E - RATES



RESIDENTIAL BARREL SERVICE {adjusted as Residential}

2023 EXHIBIT E: RATE SHEET
CFA 20C- CAJON JUNCTION
{REVISED AND ADJUSTED JUNE 2023 TO BE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2023)

SERVICE CATEGORY RATE
Carts 2 (64) gallons Trash $ 31.89 permonth
Carts 2 {64) gallons 1 Trash 1 Recycle $ 31.89 permonth
Additional Cart (64) gallons $ 7.63 per month
Pull Qut Service $ 1141 permonth
Container Cleaning Fee S 67.46 peroccurrence
Bulky item Pickup S 29.38 peritem
Walk-in Service $ 22.85 peroccurrence
Account Set Up Fee - New Customer S 29,92 peroccurrence
Residential Cart extra pick-up fee $ 17.41 peroccurrence
Cart Delivery - Lost Cart S 57.66 per occurrence
Cart Re-instatement - Delinquent Account $ 17.41 peroccurrence
Additional Cart Delivery S 17.41 peroccurrence
Burned /Damaged Cart Replacement Fee S 57.66 peroccurrence
Cart Replacement (more than 1 per year} $ 17.41 peroccurrence
RESIDENTIAL BIN SERVICE {ad} d as dential)
SERVICE CATEGORY FREQUENCY (PER WEEK)
1X 2X
REFUSE
15CY $ 78.65
20 S 104.90 S 19488
3¢y S 157.38 $ 282.38
4CY $ 203.77 $ 389.66
RECYCLING
2CY S 95.67
3¢CY $ 14347
4cy $ 188.49
RESIDENTIAL BIN SERVICE SPECIAL CHARGES (adjusted as Residential)
SERVICE CATEGORY RATE
Extra Pick Up $ 79.86 per occurrence
Bin Exchange {once per year) $ - peroccurrence
Bin Exchange {in excess of once per year) $ 87.04 peroccurrence
Bulky Item Pickup 5 2938 peritem
Account Set Up Fee - New Customer $ 2992 peroccurrence
Residential Cart extra pick-up fee 3 1741 peroccurrence
Cart Delivery - Lost Cart $ 57.66 peroccurrence
Cart Re-instatement - Delinquent Account $ 17.41 peroccurrence
Additional Cart Delivery $ 17.41 peroccurrence
Burned /Damaged Cart Replacement Fee $ 57.66 peroccurrence
Cart Replacement {more than 1 per year) $ 17.41 peroccurrence
COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICE (adjusted as Commercial)
SERVICE CATEGORY FREQUENCY (PER WEEK)
1X 22X 3X ax 5X 6X
REFUSE
2CY s 132431 § 250,88 369.38 | $ 487.85] § 606.34 1 $ 724.83
acy $ 205461 § 368.44 538.191 § 707.93] § 877731 § 1,047.38
4cy $ 263.38 $ 488,34 713241 § 938141 § 1,163.041 $ 1,388.01
RECYCLING
2CY S 89.09 S 133.63
3CY $ 175.55
SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT E3 EXHIBIT E - RATES



COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICE SPECIAL CHARGES (adj

2023 EXHIBIT E: RATE SHEET
CFA 20C- CAJON JUNCTION

{REVISED AND ADJUSTED JUNE 2023 TO BE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2023)

as Commercial}

SERVICE CATEGORY RATE
Extra Pick Up $ 72.44 peroccurrence
3 CY clean up bin S 152.35 peroccurrence
6 CY clean up bin 5 304.68 peroccurrence
Bin Exchange (once per year) $ . peroccurrence
Bin Exchange (in excess of once per year) S 86,56 peroccurrence
Bulky Item Pickup $ 29.21 peritem
Account Set Up Fee - New Customer s 29.76 peroccurrence
Delivery/Removal Fee - Cart or Bin $ 29.21 peroccurrence
Overage Fee/handled as an extra pickup 3 57.35 peroaccurrence
Bin Relocation Fee S 57.35 peroccurrence
Bin Rollout Fee: Less than 25' $ - permonth
Bin Rollout Fee in Excess of 25' 3 51.94 per month
Enclosure Clean Out Fee $ 150.40 per hour
Replacement of Stolen Bin $ 627.56 perbin
Scout Service S 51.94 per month
False Run Fee - 3YD/6YD $ §7.35 per accurrence
ROLLOFF SERVICE
MAXIMUM
TONNAGE SERVICE (1) LANDFILL DISPOSAL OTHER DISPOSAL FEE (3} TOTAL RATE
SERVICE CATEGORY INCLUDED IN FACILITY FEE (2}
TOTAL RATE
PER TON TOTAL FEE PER TON {4) TOTAL FEE
REFUSE
10 CY box {up to 7.5 tons) 7.5 S 368.93 S 61491 § 461.18 N 830.11
20 CY box (up to 3.5 tons) 3.5 S 368.94 S 61491 S 21522 $ 584.16
30 CY box (up to 4 tons) 4 S 368.93 $ 61491 § 245.96 s 614.89
40 CY box {up to 4 tons) 4 s 368.93 $ 61491 $ 24596 [ 614.89
Compactor Haul (5) $ 435.90 $ 435.90

{1} Roll-off service is adjusted by the percentage change in the roli-off operating compornent.
(2) Landfill disposal facility fee is equal to the San Bernardino County Landfill gate rate multiplied by the maximum tonnage included in total rate.
{3) Other Disposal Fee is adjusted by the percentage change in the roll-off landfill disposal fee per ton.
{4} Other Disposal Fee per ton shown for information purposes; calculated by dividing total processing fee by the maximum tonnage.

(5) Landfill disposal facility fee is equal to the San Bernardino County Landfill gate rate multiplied by the actual tonnage delivered.

ROLLOFF SERVICE SPECIAL CHARGES (adj d as Rolloff)
SERVICE CATEGORY RATE

Roll Off Rental After 10 Days $ 14.46 perday
Roll-Off - New Account Set Up Fee $ 16.68 peroccutrence
Roll Off - Container Delivery $ 76,73 peroccurrence
Roll Off - False Run Fee $ 76.73 per occurrence
Roll Off - Relocation Box Fee $ 76.73 per occurrence
Roll Off - Del. Account Re-Instatement Fee S 76.73 peroccurrence

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

E4

EXHIBIT £ - RATES



2023 EXHIBIT E: RATE SHEET
CFA 20 (All Zones)

(REVISED AND ADJUSTED JUNE 2023 TO BE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2023)

Special Cleanup Events Rates Available to County of San Bernardino (adjusted as commercial)
SERVICE CATEGORY RATE
One-person crew and front-end load vehicle S 150.40 per hour

SWMD FRANCHISE AGREEMENT E-5 EXHIBIT £ — RATES



	Item 84 Executed BAI
	22-1208-A-1 Executed Contract (1)

